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Description 

The Regional Transit Authority of Nashville, Tennessee  (NRTA) is proposing to implement a single-track, 32-mile commuter rail line between downtown Nashville and the city of Lebanon in Wilson County.  The project includes expanding and upgrading existing freight rail tracks to commuter rail standards, construction of six stations, acquisition and rehabilitation of rail vehicles and locomotives, and the upgrade of two existing rail yards for vehicle storage and maintenance.  

The project is estimated to cost $37.6 million in escalated dollars, with a proposed Section 5309 New Starts share of $23 million.  Project cost estimates and proposed New Starts share are developed by local project sponsors and are not FTA assumptions.  Because the proposed New Starts share is less than $25 million, the project is exempt from the New Starts criteria and is thus not subject to FTA’s evaluation and rating (49 USC 5309(e)(8)(A)).

	Summary Description

	Proposed Project: 
	Commuter Rail

	 
	31.4 Miles, 6 Stations

	Total Capital Cost ($YOE):
	$37.6 Million 

	Section 5309 New Starts Share ($YOE):
	$23.0 Million (61%)

	Annual Operating Cost (2006 $YOE): 
	$3.0 Million

	Ridership Forecast  (2006):
	1,400 Average Weekday Boardings

	 
	700 Daily New Riders


Status

Based on local studies examining the potential market and costs for commuter rail in the Nashville region, the East Corridor was selected as the first corridor to be implemented in a Nashville Area Commuter Rail System.  FTA approved the project to advance into preliminary engineering in November 1999.   NRTA completed an Environmental Assessment and received a Finding of No Significant Impact for the project in May 2000.  In June 2001, FTA approved the project for advancement into final design.   In September 2003, FTA conditionally approved a grant for project construction, requiring that Americans with Disabilities Act requirements related to station platform levels be met before construction could begin.

FTA has concerns with the uncertainty of the project budget at this time and the commitment of State and local funds for the project.  Until final design is complete, the final budget remains uncertain.  In addition, contingency reserve funding levels in the budget are not adequate to provide for project cost increases or unexpected delays in the availability of project funding.  Although it appears that State and local funding is sufficient to cover the capital cost of the project, funding commitments for operation of the project are lacking after the first five years of operation.  NRTA has indicated that they will pursue a local dedicated revenue source for operations, but details on what that source may be or how it will be obtained have not been provided.

FTA is working with NRTA and the city of Nashville to resolve issues regarding compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) and the department’s implementing regulations (49 CFR Parts 27, 37 & 38) that were identified through FTA’s project management oversight process.  At issue are various accessibility requirements for station and platform design and requirements affecting railcar procurement.  The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, which entered into a settlement agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice under Title II of the ADA on June 24, 2003, is particularly interested in resolving these issues. 

TEA-21 Section 3030(a)(50) authorizes the Nashville Commuter Rail project for final design and construction.  Through FY 2003, Congress has appropriated $15.80 million for the project. 

	Locally Proposed Financial Plan

	Proposed Source of Funds
	Total Funding ($million)
	Percent of Total

	Federal: 

Section 5309 New Starts

Flexible Funds (STP)


	$23.0

$7.1


	61.0 %

18.8 %

	State: 

TDOT 

Local:

City of Nashville, Davidson County, city of Mt. Juliet, city of Lebanon, and Wilson County


	$3.8

$3.8
	10.1 %

10.1 %

	Total:  
	$37.6
	100.0 %


NOTE:  Funding statements reflected in this table have been made by project sponsors and are not DOT or FTA assumptions.  Sum of figures may differ from total as listed due to rounding.  
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